As at the Latest Practicable Date, Jingxi Holdings is a wholly-owned subsidiary of

Shougang Fund, which is in turn a wholly-owned subsidiary of Shougang Group. As at the Latest

Practicable Date, Shougang Group is a controlling Shareholder interested in an aggregate of

906,719,179 Shares, representing approximately 47.15% of the total number of issued Shares.

Therefore, Jingxi Holdings is a connected person of the Company. Jingxi Holdings is principally

engaged in investment and advisory services businesses.

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company has 1,922,900,556 Shares in issue. Set out

below are the shareholding structures of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and

immediately after full conversion of the Convertible Bonds into the Conversion Shares, assuming

there is no other change to the total number of Shares from the Latest Practicable Date to the time

of exercise of the Conversion Rights:

Name of Director or Shareholder
As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after full exercise
of the Conversion Rights

attaching to the
Convertible Bonds (Note 2)

Number of
Shares Approx. %

Number of
Shares Approx. %

Director
Tang Cornor Kwok Kau 10,000,000 0.52 10,000,000 0.42
Controlling and substantial Shareholders
Shougang Group and its controlled corporations

(Notes 1 & 2) 906,719,179 47.15 1,361,264,633 57.26
Bekaert Combustion Technology B.V. 250,000,000 13.00 250,000,000 10.52
Public Shareholders 756,181,377 39.33 756,181,377 31.80

Total 1,922,900,556 100.0 2,377,446,010 100.0

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 13 –

Notes:

1. Shougang Group is the ultimate holding company of Shougang HK, it is deemed to be interested in the

6,456,000 Shares held by Shougang HK and by virtue of the SFO, it is deemed to be interested in the

126,984,000 Shares and the 74,254,000 Shares held by Able Legend Investments Limited (‘‘Able Legend’’)

and Prime Success Investments Limited (‘‘Prime Success’’) respectively as Able Legend and Prime Success

are Shougang HK’s wholly owned subsidiaries and Shougang Group is deemed to be interested in the

12,370,000 Shares held by Lyre Terrace Management Limited, a subsidiary of Shougang Concord Grand

[…]

annum for the Repayment Loans, and one of the primary purposes of the issue of

the Convertible Bonds is for the repayment of the Repayment Loans as a

significant proportion of the net proceeds therefrom will be used to repay the

Repayment Loans. In this sense, we are of the view that the issue of the

Convertible Bonds at this interest rate of 4% per annum represents a means for

the Company to relieve its financial pressure at a lowered finance cost,

we are of the view that the Conversion Price and the interest rate of the Convertible

Bonds are fair and reasonable so far as the Independent Shareholders are concerned.

3. Possible dilution effect on interests of other public Shareholders

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest

Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately after full conversion of the Convertible Bonds (assuming

no other change to the total number of issued Shares from the Latest Practicable Date to the time

of exercise of the Conversion Rights);

Name of Director or Shareholder As at the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after full exercise of

the Conversion Rights attaching to

the Convertible Bonds (Note 2)

Number of

Shares Approx. %

Number of

Shares Approx. %

Director

Tang Cornor Kwok Kau 10,000,000 0.52 10,000,000 0.42

Controlling and substantial

Shareholders

Shougang Group and its controlled

corporations (Notes 1 & 2) 906,719,179 47.15 1,361,264,633 57.26

Bekaert Combustion Technology B.V. 250,000,000 13.00 250,000,000 10.52

Public Shareholders 756,181,377 39.33 756,181,377 31.80

Total 1,922,900,556 100.0 2,377,446,010 100.0

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 42 –

Notes:

1. Shougang Group is the ultimate holding company of Shougang HK, it is deemed to be interested in the

6,456,000 Shares held by Shougang HK and by virtue of the SFO, it is deemed to be interested in the

126,984,000 Shares and the 74,254,000 Shares held by Able Legend and Prime Success respectively as Able

Legend and Prime Success are Shougang HK’s wholly owned subsidiaries and Shougang Group is deemed to

be interested in the 12,370,000 Shares held by Lyre Terrace Management Limited, a subsidiary of Shougang

Grand (Stock code: 730) as Shougang Group is the ultimate holding company of Shougang Grand. Shougang